
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 23rd January 2014. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14  
(Pages 5 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
(Pages 31 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. BUDGET   
 

 

 (a) BUDGET UPDATE -  COUNCIL TAX FREEZE 
GRANT  (Pages 39 - 40) 

 

 

  To receive an update from the Assistant Director, 
Finance and Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

 (b) BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2015 
TO 2019  (Pages 41 - 98) 

 

 

   
To consider a report by the Assistant Director, 
Finance and Resources on the 2014/15 Budget and 
Medium Term Plan. 
 
(A copy of the separate appendix of budget tables has 
been circulated separately to Cabinet Members and is 

S Couper 
388103 



also available at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk) 
 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15  (Pages 99 
- 126) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources containing a proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy, which is required under the Council’s Code of 
Financial Management.  
 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CORPORATE 
PLAN 2014-16  (Pages 127 - 130) 

 

 

 To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council Corporate 
Plan 2014-16. 
 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to consultations or negotiations in connection with 
labour relation matters between the Council and its employees. 
 
 

 

9. FACING THE FUTURE  (Pages 131 - 152) 
 

 

 To receive a joint report from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels on the prioritised recommendations for savings. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

 Dated this 5 day of February 2014  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on 
the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 



   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses 

incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member (except from the 
Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's 

area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or 

person in (2)(b) above) has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any 

body which has a place of business or land in the Counc
[...]
se contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 23 
January 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
  In Attendance: Councillors K J Churchill and 

R  J West. 
 
 

58. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th December 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

60. RENEWAL OF GREAT FEN PROJECT COLLABORATION 

AGREEMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/34 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the Council’s ongoing role in the Great Fen Project, which 
aims to restore over 3,000 hectares of wetland around the 
Woodwalton Fen and Holme Fen Nature Reserves. The report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council was one of five core Project 
Partners alongside the Environment Agency, the Middle Level 
Commissioners, Natural England and the Wildlife Trust. The Partners 
had entered into a Collaboration Agreement which was due to expire 
in March 2014. 
 
In considering the information before them, Executive Councillors 
were reminded that the Council supports the project by way of a 
contribution of £20k per annum and officer time and support. It was 
reported that the next stage in the Projects delivery, including the 
development of visitor facilities, would be fundamental in terms of 
maximising its local economic development potential. Having 
recognised the active role the Council will play in ensuring that an 
appropriate emphasis is placed upon the delivery of tangible 
economic, social and environmental benefits and in noting that the 
Council’s commitment would be reviewed when the new Agreement 
expires, the Cabinet 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 

that the Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement be 
renewed for a further 5 year period. 

 

61. RECONNECTIONS POLICY FOR HOMELESSNESS PEOPLE WITH 

NO LOCAL CONNECTION   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the content of a Reconnections Policy which aimed to assist 
with the prevention of homelessness by reconnecting homeless 
people to an area where they have a local connection. The Policy had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Having recognised that homeless people at risk of rough sleeping 
were more likely to have a positive outcome to their situation in an 
area where they have support networks through family and friends, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the content of the Reconnections Policy for 
Homelessness People with No Local Connection be approved. 

 
 

62. DISCHARGING A HOMELESSNESS DUTY THROUGH THE 

PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a policy outlining how the Council will discharge its 
homelessness duty through the private rented sector. 
 
Members were advised that the policy had been prepared in response 
to the Localism Act 2011 and subsequent regulations which allow the 
Council to end its “duty” to a household accepted as homeless by 
making an offer of suitable private rented sector accommodation in 
the district. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on the document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Policy to Discharge the Council’s Homelessness 
Duties Through the Private Rented Sector be approved. 

 
 

63. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - IMPLEMENTATION OF 

CHARGES   
 

 Further to Minute No 13/42 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to introduce a 
charge for Street Naming and Number Services. 

2



 
Members were reminded that under the provision of the Public Health 
Act 1925, the District Council has to provide street names for new 
streets and numbering for new properties.  The Act also give the 
Council a duty to maintain and replace damaged, missing or illegible 
street name plates. 
 
In considering a schedule of possible charges, Executive Councillors 
were mindful of the fees introduced by neighbouring authorities for 
such a service. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed street naming and numbering charges 
outlined as option B in the table at paragraph 3.2 of the 
report be approved and implemented from 1st April 2014; 
and 
 

(b) that the charges be reviewed in 12 months. 
 
 

64. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 In receiving and noting the report of the Safety Advisory Group held 
on 27th November 2013 particular attention was drawn to the issue of 
low humidity in Pathfinder House.  Executive Councillors were 
advised that this was a problem affecting a very small number of staff 
and that investigations into the cause of the problem were ongoing. 
 
 

65. PAY REVIEW FRAMEWORK   
 

 (In view of the late circulation of the supporting papers for this item, 
the Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the item as a 
matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, given the need for the Cabinet to 
approve the pay model to enable the necessary changes to be 
implemented to pay and grading arrangements with effect from 1st 
April 2014). 
 
Further to Minute No. 13/43 and by way of a joint report by the 
Managing Director and the Assistant Directors (Finance & Resources) 
and (Environment, Growth and Planning) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider the 
content of a proposed new pay model for all Council employees, 
including a job evaluation appeals process and a proposal to remove 
essential car user payments and attendance allowances with effect 1st 
April 2014.  The proposals had been prepared following staff 
consultation and negotiations with Staff Council representatives.  
 
Members were advised that the existing pay model was now regarded 
as not being financially sustainable and inequitable leaving the 
Council at risk of equal pay claims. Executive Councillors were 
encouraged to note that the new pay framework was judged to offer 
the best combination and solution for the Council being affordable, 
equal and consistent. Executive Councillors were advised that the 
changes would impact on all 692 permanent employees of the 

3



Council with 42.3% enduring a pay reduction and 57.5% experiencing 
a neutral impact or an increase in salary.  Members noted that staff 
would have a right of appeal against their grading and that provision 
had been made for pay protection of 3 months full pay or 6 months 
half pay if the employee prefers. 
 
With regard to the financial implications for the authority, compared 
against the current pay structure, there would be an additional cost in 
2014/15 of £184k. Executive Councillors were advised that savings 
would follow in subsequent years rising to 452k by 2020/21. However, 
when compared to the current budget provision, there would be a 
saving of £776k in 2014/15 rising to £2,017k in 2020/21. 
 
In the discussion that ensued, Executive Councillors reiterated their 
commitment to deliver a fair and equitable pay scheme and 
expressed their satisfaction with the proposed Appeals Procedure. 
 
Having thanked the Staff Council, Employment Panel and Managing 
Director for their valuable contribution to the Pay Review, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the pay model set out in Appendix 1 of the report now 
submitted be approved for implementation in respect of all 
Council employees from 1st April 2014; 
 

(b) that the Managing Director be authorised, in consultation 
with the Executive Leader, to implement the necessary 
changes to individual’s pay and grading arrangements in 
accordance with the process outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report; and 

 
(c) that Essential User Allowances for Senior Managers and 

attendance allowances for certain operations staff be 
removed with effect from 1st April 2014. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Financial Reporting 

Revenue Budget 2013/14 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet 

13 February 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
The council is now in the final quarter of the financial year. In-keeping with best 
practice, it is now opportune to provide a further update on the forecast outturn for 
2013/14. 
 
Due to the significant levels of savings that managers have already achieved or are 
expecting by the end of the year the Council should be able to use £1.6m less than 
originally budgeted but £0.5m is due to deferrals to next year. Reserves at April 2014 
are forecast to be £10m.  
 
New Homes Bonus for 2015/16 will be based on the increase in houses in the year 
ending October 2014. So far, the Council is ahead of its profiled new-homes target.  
 
It is expected that the cost of Council Tax Support will be lower than expected and 
income from Business Rates will be on-budget; however, for the latter the impact of 
appeals makes the forecast subject to considerable volatility. Neither of these will 
impact until the next financial year. 
 
The amount outstanding on Sundry Debts is in line with previous collection rates. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to note the: 
 

• forecast outturn for 2013/14 and the reasons for the variations. 

• expected position on new homes bonus for 2015/16. 

• potential for variations on Council Tax Support and Business Rates for 
2014/15. 

• position on debts collected and written-off in the third quarter of this 
financial year. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

5



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members, in line with best practice and agreed budget monitoring 

reporting cycles, on the forecast outturn for 2013/14 and other elements of 
strategic financial performance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has, on a quarterly basis, routinely received a budget monitoring 

report that gives an indication of the forecast revenue outturn for 2013/14 and 
the impact on the General Fund. 

 
2.2 In December 2013 Cabi
[...]
                                            

Adjusted value this time 

 
 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

BUDGET UPDATE -  COUNCIL TAX FREEZE GRANT 

 

DCLG have now confirmed this will be added to the base rather than just being for 2 years. 

Hence this update to various tables. 

Numbers that have changed are highlighted in yellow. 

 

There will also be a change to the tables in the Appendix from the consequential reduction in 

the risk contingency. Rather than replace these it is proposed to change the first 

recommendation to: 

“Approval of the proposed Budget and MTP as shown in the Budget Tables in the Appendix 

to this report, subject to the amendments shown in the Budget Update note and any 

detailed consequential amendments to the Tables”. 

 

PARA 7.3 

 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

BASE OPTION      

Council Tax Increase £0 2% 2% 2% 2% 

After Risk Provision £0 £0 2% 2% 2% 
      

OPTION 1 £5 2% 2% 2% 2% 

CHANGE IN SAVINGS NEEDED -205 -285 -305 -324 -343 
      

OPTION 2 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

CHANGE IN SAVINGS NEEDED -71 -147 -163 -176 -189 
      

OPTION 3 1.5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

CHANGE IN SAVINGS NEEDED -33 -108 -122 -134 -145 
      

OPTION 4 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

CHANGE IN SAVINGS NEEDED 5 -69 -82 -92 -102 
      

OPTION 5 £0 2% 3.5%# 3.5% 3.5% 

CHANGE IN SAVINGS NEEDED  -72 -202 -339 -488 

+ = more required    - = less required 

Agenda Item 5a

39



 

PARA 8.3 

FORECAST BUDGET MTP 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

PROPOSED BUDGET/MTP 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2012/13 BUDGET/MTP  22,764 22,198 22,755 23,046 24,227 25,141 

Proposed variations -1,638 -1,328 -2,366 -2,752 -3,447 -3,272 

NEW FORECAST 21,126 20,870 20,389 20,294 20,780 21,869 

            

FUNDING           

Use of revenue reserves -568 -1,005 -1,117 -355 -389 -608 

Remaining revenue reserves 
EOY 

10,032 9,027 7,910 7,555 7,166 6,558 

New Homes Grant -2,905 -3,344 -4,013 -4,993 -5
[...]
rs. The limit on Tax increases that would be permitted without a positive 
referendum result will not be announced until mid-February but it is rumoured that it 
will be less than 2%. The Minister has indicated that there will be no special 
arrangements for low taxing Districts like Huntingdonshire next year. In order to allow 
debate of all options the proposed budget is currently based on no Council Tax 
increase for 2014/15. Future Tax levels are based on 2% per year but allowance is 
made in the Risk Provision for a nil rise in 2015/16 in case the position mirrors what 
may emerge this year. 

 
Savings continue to be successfully identified and delivered and this will result in 
forecast savings of £1.6M this year (£0.5M is as a result of projects being delayed 
until next year leaving a net benefit of £1.1M). This means that our reserves at the 
beginning of April will be £10M after using £0.6M from reserves to balance the 
budget. 

 
Provision has been specifically made for the most significant or more certain risks. 

 
A balance has been taken between progress on savings and the use of reserves in 
order to ensure that savings are properly targeted and effectively delivered to 
manage service impact. It also results in more comfortable reserve levels over the 
next few years when the greatest uncertainty on Government Funding levels is 
anticipated. Unidentified savings of £0.7M for 2015/16 rising to £2.1M in 18/19 are 
required and the Facing the Future exercise will form a base for identifying these. 
 

Agenda Item 5b

41



The resulting Budget and MTP: 
 

FORECAST BUDGET MTP 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 PROPOSED BUDGET/MTP 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2013/14 BUDGET/MTP  22,764 22,198 22,755 23,046 24,227 25,141 

Proposed variations -1,638 -1,328 -2,366 -2,752 -3,364 -3,186 

PROPOSED 2014/15 21,126 20,870 20,389 20,294 20,863 21,955 
            

FUNDING           

Use of revenue reserves -568 -1,005 -1,117 -437 -555 -776 

Remaining revenue reserves 
EOY 

10,032 9,027 7,910 7,473 6,918 6,142 

New Homes Bonus -2,905 -3,344 -4,013 -4,993 -5,628 -6,340 

Council Tax Freeze Grant    -82 -82 0 0 0 

Formula Grant (RSG) -6,019 -4,562 -3,074 -2,400 -1,800 -1,500 

Retained Business Rates -4,052 -4,218 -4,245 -4,351 -4,460 -4,572 

Collection Fund Deficit -76 -21       

Council Tax -7,506 -7,639 -7,858 -8,112 -8,420 -8,767 

COUNCIL TAX LEVEL £133.18 £133.18 £135.84 £138.56 £141.33 £144.16 

% increase 3.63% 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

£ increase £4.67 £0.00 £2.66 £2.72 £2.77 £2.83 

         

Unidentified Spending 
Adjustments still required 

            

      Proposed MTP 0 0 -700 -1,300 -1,800 -2,100 

      Current MTP   -1,500 -1,856 -2,687 -2,637 -3,374 

 
The Council’s Chief Financial Officer considers that the budget for 2014/15, is 
sufficiently robust and that there are adequate reserves though he draws attention to: 

• the need to make prompt progress with identifying the savings required for 
future years especially recognising the major and increasing reliance on 
New Homes Bonus which may be vulnerable to change. 

• The importance of effective financial monitoring. 
  
Recommendations: 

That Cabinet Recommend to February Council: 

• Approval of the proposed Budget and MTP as shown in the Budget 
Tables in the Appendix to this report. 

 

• Acceptance that the 15% limit on Net Interest and Borrowing Costs has 
been breached but that the actions described in Para. 8.6c be 
undertaken over the next year to mitigate the impact. 

 

• A Council Tax level for 2014/15. 
 

That Cabinet endorse, subject to Council approving the Budget, 

• the additional approvals required for those MTP schemes highlighted in 
Appendix – Table 4.  

42



 

1 PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to make its recommendations to 
Council on 26 February on the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Plan and Council 
Tax level for 2014/15. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2
[...]
 Performance Pay 184 114 274 427 565 

Homelessness 50 100 100 0 0 

NNDR - Appeals (Half way between base level and safety net)  150 150 150 150 

Repayment of land charge fees - assume half 86 0 0 0 0 

 320  686  1,051  1,172  1,417  

#     Cost of extra refuse round included in MTP for 2017/18 set-off 

46



6.2 Annex A provides a list of other risks that could affect the Council during the MTP 
period for which no financial adjustment has been made. If they result in an increase 
in net cost, this will have to be met from revenue reserves until other savings can be 
achieved. 

 
 
7. COUNCIL TAX INCREASES 
 
7.1 Huntingdonshire continues to have a very low level of Council Tax. In the current 

year the Council’s £133.18 charge (Band D) was 28th lowest of the 201 District 
Councils which have an average of £167 and a maximum of £316. Almost two thirds 
of Huntingdonshire’s properties are in Bands A to C and so have a lower Tax level. 

 
7.2 As referred to above the Government is encouraging authorities not to increase 

Council Tax for 2014/15 with the offer of a special grant approximating to 1% of 
2013/14 Council Tax income for two years. 

 
7.3 Last year Huntingdonshire was permitted to increase its Council Tax by almost £5 

(3.63%) because it had one of the lowest 20% of Council Tax levels. It is not 
anticipated that this offer will be repeated. However, to cover every eventuality the 
following table compares the impact of a number of scenarios compared to the base 
assumption of no increase this year and effectively no increase in 2015/16 either. 
This is because provision is included in the Risk Contingency for the headline level 
of 2% not being attractive in the light of the combination of the Government’s 
limitation rules and reward grants for 2015/16. 2% per year is assumed post 
2015/16.  

 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

BASE OPTION      

Council Tax Increase £0 2% 2% 2% 2% 

After Risk Provision 
[...]
ally left blank



1
3
7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



1
5
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 financial monitoring - revenue budget 2013/14
	4 financial monitoring - capital programme
	5a BUDGET UPDATE -  COUNCIL TAX FREEZE GRANT
	5b BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2015 TO 2019
	Fullversion

	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15
	7 HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16
	9 Facing the Future
	FACINGTHEFUTREAPPENDICES16




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 13 February 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
  In attendance: Councillors S J Criswell, R S 

Farrer and T V Rogers. 
 
 

66. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd January 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declaration were received. 
 

68. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
projected budget outturn for 2013/14 together with details of 
variations from the previous forecast. 
 
Members were advised that the expected outturn of revenue 
expenditure was £21.1m which was 1.6m less than assumed in the 
draft 2013/14 budget. 
 
It was reported that the New Homes Bonus for 2015/16 would be 
based on the increase in houses in the year ending October 2014. 
Members were encouraged to note that the Council was currently 
ahead of its profiled new-homes target. Although income from 
Business Rates was forecasted to be on budget, it was explained that 
the impact of appeals makes the forecast subject to considerable 
volatility. 
 
With regard to achievement of revenue savings, Members expressed 
concern that only 58% of savings within the 2013/14 Medium Term 
Plan have so far been achieved, with four schemes exceeding a 
variance of £20,000.  In the discussions that ensued, Executive 
Councillors stressed the importance of setting challenging, robust but 
realistic targets. 
 
Having noted the position on debts collected and written off during the 
period October to December 2013 and in requesting that future 
monitoring reports be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being), the Cabinet 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the spending variations in the Revenue Budget be noted.  
 
 
 

69. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting 
variations to the approved Capital Programme 2013/2014 and the 
consequential estimated revenue impact.  It was requested that future 
monitoring reports should clearly differentiate between loans to other 
bodies, investment schemes and other capital expenditure. 
 
Having noted the explanations for the variations, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 
 
 

70. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2015 TO 2019   
 

 (Councillors S Criswell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) and T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being,) were in attendance and spoke 
on this item). 
 
Further to Minute No.13/55 and by way of a report by the Assistant 
Director, Finance and Resources (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of 
variations to the assumptions made previously for the purpose of 
preparing the Medium Term Plan, the budget and associated level of 
Council Tax for 2014/15. Updated versions of Tables 1 to 6 were also 
circulated these had been expanded to provide a breakdown of the 
figures relating to salaries, government grants and fees & charges.  
 
Attention was also drawn to a Budget Update note which summarised 
the impact of the Government’s recent announcement that the 
Council Tax Freeze Grant would now be built into the base rather 
than just being awarded for 2 years.  
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that the Authority  should freeze its level of Council Tax 
for the forthcoming year and accept the Government’s Council Tax 
Freeze Grant.  
 
With regard to the use of revenue reserves, Executive Councillors 
have been advised that a balance had been taken between progress 
on saving and the use of reserves in order to ensure that savings 
were properly targeted and effectively delivered to manage service 
impact. It was reported that net interest and borrowing costs would 



increase to 16.4% in 2018/19.  In that respect, the Cabinet considered 
the options available to them to keep within the limit of 15% set by 
Council.  Given the current financial circumstances, the potential for 
capital savings through the Facing the Future exercise and the 
beneficial impact of future margins on loans to other bodies, the 
Cabinet concurred with the Panel that they would recommend that the 
16.4% position should be accepted. It was noted that the Cabinet 
intends to closely monitor capital spending and that the Treasury 
Management Group would take a close interest in this, as well as any 
investment schemes, because of their impact on borrowing and 
investments. 
 
Discussion also ensued on proposals put forward by the Liberal 
Democrat Group, in respect of which the Cabinet noted that the future 
of the Cromwell Museum was already being considered by 
Huntingdon Town Council and that the issues associated with the pay 
review are being considered elsewhere.  Members concluded that it 
would be appropriate to consider all the other issues as part of the 
Facing the Future exercise. 
 
In response to a question by the Cabinet on the need to ensure very 
effective budget monitoring, especially on savings items, the 
Managing Director confirmed that this was a very high priority. 
 
Having noted the comments arising from the consultation with the 
business community on expenditure proposals and in acknowledging 
the contributions of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that, subject to the amendments shown in the Budget 
Update note and any detailed consequential 
amendments to the Tables, the proposed Budget and 
Medium Term Plan appended to the report now 
submitted be approved;  

 
(b) that the breach in the 15% limit on Net Interest and 

Borrowing Costs be noted and the actions outlined in 
paragraph 8.6c of the report now submitted, to mitigate 
the impact, be endorsed; and 

 
(c) that that there be no increase in Council Tax for 

2014/15, i.e. Band D charge will remain at £133.18. 
 

It was also RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to approval of the Budget by Council, the 
additional approvals required for those MTP schemes 
highlighted in Table 4 be approved. 

 

71. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the contents of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 
2014/15.  The documents had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed 



to the Cabinet.   
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury 

Management Policy and Strategy for 2014/15 as appended 
to the report now submitted. 

 
 

72. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 

2014-16   
 

 (Councillors S Criswell, Member of the Corporate Plan Working 
Group was in attendance and spoke on this item). 
 
The Cabinet reviewed the proposed vision, strategic themes and aims 
for the 2014-16 Huntingdonshire District Council Corporate Plan (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The Plan had been 
considered by all of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose 
comments were relayed to the Cabinet  
 
In noting a timetable for preparing a performance framework to 
support the Plan and having thanked the Panels for their input, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the progress made on the 2014-16 Huntingdonshire 
District Council Corporate Plan be noted and the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the 
Plan be incorporated into the final version. 

 

73. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and 
consultations or negotiations in connection with labour relation 
matters between the Council and its employees 

 

74. FACING THE FUTURE   
 

 (Councillors S Criswell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) and T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being,) were in attendance and spoke 
on this item). 
 
Further to Minute No 13/35 and by way of a report by the Assistant 
Director (Finance and Resources) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairman on priorities for further work following completion of 



the first phase of the Facing the Future process. 
 
Members were advised that Strategic Service Review templates for 
32 Council activity areas had been considered by the Panels.  They 
contained details of the areas’ statutory duties, performance 
standards, manpower, financial information and options for the future 
of the service and had been categorised into those which require 
further research, those which are politically sensitive and those which 
have a limited service impact. In discussing the potential loss of an 
element of control from shared services and outsourcing the Panel 
recognised that this has to be weighed against the possible savings 
that might be achieved. 
 
Having referred to the complexities of researching some of the 
savings and recognising the level of work required to be undertaken 
by Management Team and Executive Councillors to deliver savings in 
a timely fashion, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
 

(b) that the list of suggestions be categorised into service 
areas and cascaded down to the Heads of Service to 
create an implementation plan, in consultation with 
Executive Leader, Managing Director and Portfolio 
Holders; 

 
(c) that priority be given to those suggestions that would result 

in “quick wins” or would give the best returns within a 
shortest timescale; and 

 
(d) that those suggestions deemed to have most impact on 

services to the public be held in abeyance until the 
financial impact of the items in list 1 and 2 have been fully 
investigated. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


